
SENATE SPECIAL SESSION COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT 
AND NATURAL RESOURCES

February 04, 2010 Hearing Room B 
1:00 PM 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair 
Sen.  Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair 
Sen.  Brian Boquist 
Sen.  Mark Hass 
Sen. Floyd Prozanski 

  

STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
Sue Hampton, Committee Assistant 

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 1032 – Public Hearing 
 SB 1060 – Public Hearing 
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1:06:48 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Dingfelder 
1:06:55 PM Chair Dingfelder 

1:07:54 PM SB 1032 - Public Hearing
1:07:58 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
1:08:27 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:09:02 PM {Exhibit} 1: Dr. Steven Hentges, American Chemistry Council 
1:12:51 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:13:44 PM Hentges 
1:14:04 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:15:40 PM {Exhibit} 2: Mardi Mountford, Executive Vice-President, 

International Formula Council 
1:16:36 PM {Exhibit} 3: Dr. Bill Hoyle, North American Metal Packaging 

Alliance, Inc. 
1:18:52 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:19:58 PM Mountford 
1:20:18 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:20:26 PM Hoyle 
1:20:38 PM Mountford 
1:20:42 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:20:55 PM Hoyle 
1:20:59 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:21:02 PM Hoyle 
1:21:06 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:21:09 PM Sen. Hass 
1:21:20 PM Hoyle 
1:21:22 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:22:15 PM Senator Alan Bates, Senate District 3 
1:24:38 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:27:10 PM {Exhibit} 4: Dr. Catherine Thomanson, Oregon Medical Association 
1:27:22 PM {Exhibit} 5: Dr. Renee Hackenmiller-Paradis, Program Director, 

Environmental Health, Oregon Environmental Health Council 
1:30:00 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:30:02 PM Sen. Hass 
1:30:23 PM Hackenmiller-Paradis 
1:31:05 PM Thomanson 
1:31:52 PM Sen. Hass 
1:31:57 PM Thomanson 
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1:32:28 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:33:06 PM {Exhibit} 6: Susan Beal, citizen, Portland, Oregon 
1:35:22 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:35:35 PM Beal 
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 7: Craig Smith, NW Food Processors Association
1:39:03 PM Shawn Miller, Northwest Grocers Association 
1:40:58 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:41:02 PM Sen. Hass 
1:41:21 PM Smith 
1:42:05 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:42:17 PM Smith 
1:43:39 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:43:56 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:44:03 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:44:05 PM Smith 
1:44:51 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:44:59 PM Sen. Prozanski 
1:45:14 PM Miller 
1:45:50 PM Sen. Prozanski 
1:46:14 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:46:49 PM Smith 
1:46:51 PM Miller 
1:46:58 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:47:41 PM Karen Elliott, Oregon Nurses Association 
1:50:49 PM {Exhibit} 8: Janice O'Malley, AFSCME 
1:52:40 PM {Exhibit} 9: Todd Wynn, Policy Analyst, Cascade Policy Institute 
1:54:48 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:55:23 PM  Tim Doherty, Executive Director, Northwest Bottled Water 

Association 
1:57:34 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:57:36 PM {Exhibit} 10: Dr. Andy Harris, Oregon Center for Christian Values 
2:00:03 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:00:05 PM Sen. Prozanski 
2:00:08 PM Doherty 
2:01:02 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:01:04 PM Doherty 
2:01:30 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:01:44 PM Doherty 
2:02:00 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:02:14 PM Sen. Hass 
2:02:17 PM Doherty 
2:02:39 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:02:59 PM Doherty 
2:03:10 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:03:25 PM {Exhibit} 11: Regan Gray, Children First for Oregon
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2:04:53 PM {Exhibit} 12: Lisa Frack, citizen 
2:07:23 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:07:59 PM Betsy Earles, Associated Oregon Industries 
2:09:47 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:09:59 PM  {Exhibit} 13: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
2:10:10 PM {Exhibit} 14: Chair Dingfelder 

2:10:25 PM SB 1060 - Public Hearing 
2:10:26 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:11:05 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
2:11:33 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:12:29 PM Sen Alan Bates, Senate District 3 
2:12:50 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:12:53 PM Sen. Bates 
2:18:00 PM David E. Leith, Assistant Attorney General,  Department of Justice 
2:21:27 PM {Exhibit} 15: Louise Solliday, Director, Department of State Lands 
2:23:06 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:23:08 PM Solliday 
2:23:28 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:23:54 PM Secretary of State Kate Brown 
2:26:39 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:26:41 PM Randall Edwards, Former State Treasurer 
2:28:42 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:28:46 PM Michael Selvaggio, Office of the State Treasurer 
2:29:09 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:29:12 PM Selvaggio 
2:29:51 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:30:41 PM Tim Josi, Tillamook County Commissioner 
2:30:52 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:30:53 PM Josi 
2:31:05 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:31:09 PM Josi 
2:31:11 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:31:15 PM Josi 
2:33:56 PM {Exhibit} 16: Leslie  Pitman, Operation Rivers 
2:36:06 PM {Exhibit} 17: Daria La Masney, citizen 
2:36:11 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:36:14 PM La Masney 
2:38:04 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:38:11 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
2:38:17 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:39:11 PM {Exhibit} 18: Dale Buck, Cloverdale, Oregon 
2:41:07 PM {Exhibit} 19: Ron Byrd, President, Nestucca Anglers 
2:43:53 PM {Exhibit} 20: Al Ainsworth, Founder, Northwest Rafters 
2:45:14 PM Chair Dingfelder 
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2:45:28 PM Ainsworth 
2:45:34 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:45:47 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
2:46:03 PM Byrd 
2:46:08 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
2:46:12 PM Byrd 
2:46:32 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
2:46:39 PM Byrd 
2:47:16 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
2:47:19 PM Byrd 
2:47:36 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:47:37 PM Sen. Prozanski 
2:47:39 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:48:22 PM {Exhibit} 21: Travis Williams, Executive Director, Willamette 

Riverkeeper 
2:50:38 PM {Exhibit} 22: Tom Wolf, Chair, Oregon Council of Trout Unlimited 
2:52:04 PM  David Moskowitz, Common Waters of Oregon 
2:54:34 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:55:24 PM {Exhibit} 23: Paul Read, Executive Board Member, Oregon 

Association of Conservation Districts 
2:58:37 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:58:49 PM {Exhibit} 24: Norm Ritchie,  Association of Northwest Steelheaders 
3:01:05 PM {Exhibit} 25: Art Israelson, Director, River Rights, Association of 

Northwest Steelheaders 
3:04:15 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:04:24 PM Israelson 
3:04:30 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:05:08 PM {Exhibit} 26: Karla Kay Edwards, Rule Policy Analyst, Cascade 

Policy Institute 
3:07:16 PM {Exhibit} 27:  Bill Hoyt, President, Oregon Cattlemen’s Association 
3:09:25 PM {Exhibit} 28: Sue Marshall, Tualatin Riverkeepers 
3:11:55 PM Katie Fast, Oregon Farm Bureau 
3:14:27 PM Barry Bushue, Oregon Farm Bureau 
3:15:54 PM Roger Beyer, Oregon Seed Council, Oregon Dairyman’s

Association and Oregon Small Woodlands Association 
3:18:12 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
3:18:59 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:19:00 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record 

without public testimony: 
3:19:01 PM {Exhibit} 29: Trey Carskadon, Government Affairs Director-Oregon, 

N.W. Sportsfishing Industry 
3:19:03 PM {Exhibit} 30: Jeff Stone, Director, Government Relations, Oregon 

Association of Nurseries 
3:19:04 PM {Exhibit} 31: Michael Greenbaum, Public Recreational River User 
3:19:05 PM {Exhibit} 32: Bob and Sharon Beck, Cove, Oregon 



SENR 
   02/04/2010 

Page 6 of 8 

3:19:06 PM {Exhibit} 33: Staff, email packet 
3:19:32 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Dingfelder 

________________________________________________________________ 
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1:09:02 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 1032, written testimony, Dr. Steven Hentges, 3 pp 
1:15:40 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 1032, written testimony, Mardi Mountford, 3 pp 
1:16:36 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 1032, written testimony, Dr. Bill Hoyle, 3 pp 
1:27:10 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 1032, written testimony, Dr. Catherine Thomanson, 

3 pp 
1:27:22 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 1032, written testimony, Dr. Renee Hackenmiller-

Paradis, 11 pp 
1:33:06 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 1032, written testimony, Susan Beal, 1 p 
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 1032, written testimony, Craig Smith, 4 pp 
1:50:49 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 1032, written testimony, Janice O'Malley, 2 pp 
1:52:40 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 1032, written testimony, Todd Wynn, 9 pp 
1:57:36 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 1032, written testimony, Dr. Andy Harris, 2 pp 
2:03:25 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 1032, written testimony, Regan Gray, 1 p 
2:04:53 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 1032, written testimony, Lisa Frack, 4 pp 
2:09:59 PM  {Exhibit} 13: SB 1032, written testimony of Confederated Tribes of 

the Umatilla and Yellowhawk Tribal Health Center, staff, 3 pp 
2:10:10 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 1032, written testimony of City of Portland, staff, 

1 p 
2:21:27 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 1060, written testimony, Louise Solliday, 2 pp 
2:33:56 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 1060, written testimony, Leslie  Pitman, 11 pp 
2:36:06 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 1060, written testimony, Daria La Masney, 2 pp 
2:39:11 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 1060, written testimony, Dale Buck, 1 p 
2:41:07 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 1060, written testimony, Ron Byrd, 5 pp 
2:43:53 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 1060, written testimony, Al Ainsworth, 2 pp 
2:48:22 PM {Exhibit} 21: T SB 1060, written testimony, Travis Williams, 2 pp  
2:50:38 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 1060, written testimony, Tom Wolf, 1 p 
2:55:24 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 1060, written testimony, Paul Read, 4 pp 
2:58:49 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 1060, written testimony, Norm Ritchie, 1 p 
3:01:05 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 1060, written testimony, Art Israelson, 12 pp 
3:05:08 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 1060, written testimony, Karla Kay Edwards, 2 p  
3:07:16 PM {Exhibit} 27:  SB 1060, written testimony of Oregon Cattlemen’s 

Association and Union County Cattlemen, Bill Hoyt, 2 pp 
3:09:25 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 1060, written testimony of Brian Wegener,  Sue 

Marshall, 1 p 
3:19:01 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 1060, written testimony, Trey Carskadon, 1 p 
3:19:03 PM {Exhibit} 30: SB 1060, written testimony, Jeff Stone, 2 pp 
3:19:04 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 1060, written testimony, Michael Greenbaum, 2 pp 
3:19:05 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 1060, written testimony, Bob and Sharon Beck, 1 p 
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3:19:06 PM {Exhibit} 33: SB 1060, emailed testimony, staff, 66 pp 

________________________________________________________________ 


